

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEXANDRU BITTNER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR TAXPAYER RIGHTS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

GUINEVERE MOORE

Counsel of Record

MOORE TAX LAW GROUP LLC

2205 W. Armitage Avenue, Suite 1

Chicago, IL 60647

(312) 549-9990

guinevere.moore@mooretaxlawgroup.com

ZHANNA A. ZIERING

AJAY GUPTA

AARON M. ESMAN

MOORE TAX LAW GROUP LLC

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. INTRODUCTION.....	4
II. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.	6
III. THE PER-ACCOUNT PENALTY ASSESSMENT DISPARATELY TREATS SIMILARLY SITUATED TAXPAYERS.	8
IV. THE PER-ACCOUNT APPROACH HARSHLY AND DISPROPORTIONATELY PENALIZES LESS CULPABLE VIOLATORS.	15
A. The Aggregate Amount of Penalty under the Per-Account Statutory Interpretation and the IRS’s Application May Be Grossly Disproportionate to the Penalized Conduct.	15
B. The Per-Account Statutory Interpretation Disproportionally Penalizes the Least Culpable Non- Willful Taxpayers	20

	Page
V. THE RULE OF LENITY MANDATES THE PER-FORM STATUTORY INTERPRETATION.	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	11
<i>Commissioner v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959).....	3, 28
<i>Facebook v. IRS</i> , 17-cv-06490-LB, 2018 WL 2215743 (N.D. Cal., May 14, 2018)	9
<i>Haywood Lumber & Mining Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 178 F.2d 769 (2d Cir, 1950)	27
<i>I.N.S. v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996).....	15
<i>International Business Machines Corp. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 343 F.2d 914 (Ct. Cl. 1965)	8
<i>Jarnagin v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 368 (2017)	21, 24
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	15
<i>Rand v. Commissioner</i> , 141 T.C. 376 (2013).....	28
<i>United States v. Bittner</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 709 (E.D. Tex. 2020).....	5
<i>United States v. Bittner</i> , 19 F.4th 734 (5th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 991 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2021).....	5

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Boyle</i> , 469 U.S. 241 (1985).....	27
<i>United States v. Clemons</i> , 18-cv-258, 2019 WL 7482218 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2019).....	24
<i>United States v. DeMauro</i> , 483 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.N.H. 2020)	22, 24
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , No. 18-5931, 2021 WL 47668683 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2021).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 363 U.S. 299 (1960).....	9
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820).....	28
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	12
<i>Williams v. Commissioner</i> , 131 T.C. 54 (2008).....	19
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	5, 11

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	16
American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, § 821(a), 118 Stat. 1418	7
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 401, 129 Stat. 2242	29
Currency and Foreign Transactions Reporting Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-508, § 202, 84 Stat. 1114	6
Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-206, § 1002, 112 Stat. 685	29
Taxpayer Bill of Rights 2, Pub. L. No. 104-168, 110 Stat. 1452	29
Taxpayer First Act, Pub. L. No. 116-25, 133 Stat. 981	29
26 U.S.C. § 6402	19
26 U.S.C. Subtitle F, Chapter 68, Subchapter B, Assessable Penalties, Part I, General Provisions	18
26 U.S.C. § 6671	18
Taxpayer Bill of Rights, 26 U.S.C. § 7802(a)(3)	passim
31 U.S.C. § 3711(g)	19

	Page(s)
31 U.S.C. § 3716(c)(3).....	19
31 U.S.C. § 3718(a)(1)	19
31 U.S.C. § 3718(c).....	19
Bank Secrecy Act,	
31 U.S.C. § 5311 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 4, 6, 7
31 U.S.C. § 5311.....	6
31 U.S.C. § 5314.....	6
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5).....	7, 31
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(B)(i)	2, 7, 10
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(B)(ii)	7
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(C)-(D).....	7, 10, 13
31 U.S.C. § 5321(b)(1).....	9
31 U.S.C. § 5322.....	7

Regulations

31 C.F.R. § 1010.350	6, 14, 25, 26
31 C.F.R. § 1010.810(g).....	7
31 C.F.R. § 1010.821	18

Administrative Guidance

I.R.M. 20.1.1.2 (Nov. 21, 2017)	17
I.R.M. 20.1.1.2.1 (Nov. 25, 2011)	16
I.R.M. 20.1.1.2.2 (Nov. 25, 2011)	9

	Page(s)
I.R.M. 4.26.16.2.2.(3)(c) (Nov. 6, 2015).....	26
I.R.M. 4.26.16.5.2.1 (June 24, 2021).....	16, 17
I.R.M. 4.26.16.5.4 (June 24, 2021).....	17
I.R.M. 4.26.16.5.4.1 (June 24, 2021).....	17, 18
I.R.M. Exhibit 4.26-16-2, FBAR Penalty Mitigation Guidelines for Violations Occurring After October 22, 2004	18
Internal Revenue Service, IRS FBAR Reference Guide at 3, available at https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/irsfbarreferenceguide.pdf (last visited March 25, 2022)	26
Internal Revenue Service, IRS Publication 1, Your Rights as a Taxpayer, https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p1.pdf (last visited August 14, 2022).....	29

Other Authority

- Alice G. Abreu and Richard K. Greenstein,
Embracing the TBOR,
 157 TAX NOTES 1281 (Nov. 27, 2017) 8, 9
- Amanda Bartmann, *Making Taxpayer Rights Real:
 Overcoming Challenges to Integrate Taxpayer
 Rights into a Tax Agency's Operations*,
 69 TAX LAW. 597 (2016) 8
- Andrew Velarde, *IRS Following Boyd FBAR
 Interpretation in Ninth Circuit Only*,
 TAX NOTES (Feb. 7, 2022),
<https://www.taxnotes.com/tax-notes-federal/litigation-and-appeals/irs-following-boyd-fbar-interpretation-ninth-circuit-only/2022/02/14/7d5jp?highlight=IRS%20following%20Boyd%20fbar%20interpretation%20in%20ninth>..... 5, 8, 18
